
TOWN OF OCEAN RIDGE, FLORIDA 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING AGENDA 

APRIL 21, 2021 
9:00 AM 

TOWN HALL MEETING CHAMBERS 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
II. ROLL CALL 
 
III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
IV. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM FEBRUARY 17, 2021 
 
V. VARIANCE REQUEST 

An application submitted by Michael Miller, as owner, for a parcel of property 
located at 10 Ridge Blvd, Ocean Ridge, FL 33435, requesting a variance from the 
provisions of the Land Development Code, Chapter 64, Zoning, Article III, 
Supplemental Regulations, Section 64-50; Location of Exterior Residential 
Equipment - to permit an above ground gas tank for a generator within the 10 feet 
side yard property line. The variance would allow for an 8” setback from the property 
line. The property is located at 10 Ridge Blvd, property control number 46-43-45-27-
00-003-0101 and legally described as 27-45-43, WLY 85 FT OF N 119.82 FT OF S 
740 FT OF GOV LT 3 LYG W OF SR A1A & E OF LT 28 OCEAN RIDGE 
BEACH PB25P24 (exact legal description located at Town Hall). 

 
VI. ADJOURMENT  
 
 
IF A PERSON DECIDES TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY THE BOARD WITH 
RESPECT TO ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT SUCH MEETING OR HEARING, THEY WILL 
NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDING, AND THAT, FOR SUCH PURPOSE, THEY MAY 
NEED TO ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDING, WHICH RECORD 
INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE 
BASED.  PERSONS WHO NEED AN ACCOMMODATION IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR 
PARTICIPATE IN THIS MEETING SHOULD CONTACT TOWN HALL AT 561-732-2635 AT 
LEAST 5 DAYS PRIOR TO THE MEETING IN ORDER TO REQUEST SUCH ASSISTANCE. 
 



Live Audio Feed Provided for the Board of Adjustment Meeting of April 2021 

Based upon an Executive Order issued by the Governor of the State of Florida, the Town of Ocean Ridge will be holding 
the meeting in-person, with an additional option of listening to the audio live.  

DATE AND TIME: Wednesday, April 21, 2021 at 9 A.M. 

GENERAL SUBJECT MATTER TO BE CONSIDERED:  The Town of Ocean Ridge will meet for the purpose of reviewing items 
as described on the agenda. The agenda along with the meeting package was posted on the Town’s website, at Town 
Hall, and in Town Hall’s shadow box the Wednesday prior to the meeting. 

A copy of the agenda & the package may be obtained by contacting the Town Clerk at: 
Karmstrong@oceanridgeflorida.com. 

PLACE: The meeting will be held at the physical access point of Town Hall, 6450 N. Ocean Blvd, Ocean Ridge, FL 33435. 
The Town of Ocean Ridge will provide a live audio feed for those that cannot attend the physical access point that would 
allow the public to listen only. Interested persons may listen by using the following information: 

• Please dial in using your phone. United States: +1 (408) 650-3123 and Access Code: 840-664-805 

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
Persons that are unable to attend the meeting in person may submit public comments by utilizing the following options: 

1. Email the Town Clerk at karmstrong@oceanridgeflorida.com by Tuesday, April 20, 2021 at 3 p.m. The email must 
contain the agenda item number and exactly what is to be read out loud at the meeting (3 minute limit).  The 
Town Clerk will respond to the email if it has been received.  If you do not receive a response email from the 
Town Clerk, assume that it was not received and follow up with a phone call to Town Hall at 561-732-2635.  The 
Town Clerk will read the public comment into the record when the item is taken up. 
 

2. Call Town Hall at 561-732-2635 before the meeting date.  Tell Town Hall Staff which agenda item you would like 
to submit a comment on, and submit your comments to them (3 minute limit). Town Hall staff will notify the 
Town Clerk of the public comment, and the Town Clerk will read the public comment into the record when the 
item is taken up during the meeting. 

 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 

The recording of the meeting along with the action item summary sheet will be available to the public the following day. 

Consistent with section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Town 
Commission with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the 
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, 
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.  

Persons who need an accommodation in order to attend or participate in this meeting should contact the Town Clerk at 
(561) 732-2635 at least 5 days prior to the meeting in order to request such assistance.  

 

 

mailto:Karmstrong@oceanridgeflorida.com
tel:+14086503123,,840664805
mailto:karmstrong@oceanridgeflorida.com
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
FEBRUARY 17, 2021 

MINUTES 
 
Minutes of the Board of Adjustment Meeting of the Town of Ocean Ridge, Florida held on 
Wednesday, February 17, 2021 at 8:30 AM in the Town Hall Meeting Chambers. 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
The meeting was called to order by Chair Sloat at 8:30 a.m. 
 
II. ROLL CALL 
Town Clerk Armstrong called the roll which was answered by the following: Betty Bingham, Vice 
Chair Mary Ann Cody, Bruce Hindin, Polly Joa, and Chair Robert Sloat. Alternate Members John 
Lipscomb and Nicholas Arsali were in the audience. 
 
III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Chair Sloat led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Member Joa moved to change the meeting time for any future Board of Adjustment Meetings 
from 8:30 a.m. to 9:00 a.m.; seconded by Member Hindin. Motion carried 5-0. 
 
IV. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM DECEMBER 23, 2020 
 
Vice Chair Cody moved to adopt the minutes of December 23, 2020; seconded by Member 
Bingham. Motion carried 5-0. 
 
V. VARIANCE REQUEST 

An application submitted by Kelly and Andrew DiMaria, as owners, for a parcel of 
property located at 33 Hersey Drive, Ocean Ridge FL 33435, requesting a variance 
from the provisions of the Land Development Code, Chapter 67, Buildings and 
Building Regulations, Article II, Coastal Construction, Section 67-18; Coastal 
Construction Setback Line - to permit the installation of a new dune crossover east of 
the 1979 Coastal Construction Control Line. The property is located at 33 Hersey 
Drive and legally described as SHORE VIEW, LT A (LESS SLY 95 FT & CUL DE 
SAC HERSEY RD R/W) & LT B (LESS SLY 95 FT) (exact legal description 
located at Town Hall). 

Town Clerk Armstrong read the application by title into the record, and advised that all fees have 
been paid. She noted that there is no additional correspondence received.  
 
Chair Sloat asked the board members if there had been any ex-parte communications, and Member 
Joa clarified that the applicant is her neighbor, but that she did not have any discussions with them. 
Chair Sloat informed that he visited the site and took pictures of two public beach crossovers near 
the property, one which is to the North and one to the South, and Member Bingham also informed 
that she visited the site and surrounding areas. All other members stated that they did not have any 
ex-parte communications with the applicant. 
 
(Town Clerk’s Note: Pictures submitted by Chair Sloat can be found at the Town Clerk’s Office.) 
 
At this point all those planning on providing testimony were sworn in by Town Clerk Armstrong. 
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Chair Sloat read the justification requirements as described in Exhibit B, and Town Clerk 
Armstrong read the responses to the justification from the applicant into the record. 
 
Chair Sloat invited Town Planner, Corey O’ Gorman, to present the project. Town Planner 
O’Gorman summarized that the variance requested is to allow a new dune crossover east of the 
1979 Coastal Construction Control Line. 
 
Member Bingham asked if the proposed dune crossover is the minimum they can build and if the 
proposed dune crossover will damage the dune vegetation on the property, to which Town Planner 
O’Gorman informed that proposed crossover dimensions meet Town requirements and Department 
of Environmental Protection (DEP) standards.  Town Clerk Armstrong added that a Town permit 
as well as a DEP permit will be needed to remove, destroy, or trim. Town Manager Stevens 
concurred with Town Clerk Armstrong and added that there may be requirements to mitigate if not 
properly approved through the Town and DEP.  
 
Member Hindin inquired about the process to build the dune crossover, and Town Manager Stevens 
explained that the applicant needed to obtain a unity of title from the Town Commission, which 
they did, and then they needed to come before the Board of Adjustment for a variance, and if the 
variance is granted, then they can apply for the building permit.  At the building permit stage, they 
will need to meet all Town and State laws. Town Clerk Armstrong concurred, and added that a 
copy of the approved unity of title was provided to each member prior to the meeting.  
 
Member Hindin asked if the deck attached to the crossover will need DEP approval, to which Town 
Clerk Armstrong noted that they already have DEP approval, and that the approval is attached as 
part of the meeting package. She further noted that a 12x12 attached deck is allowed under Town 
Code. Member Bingham stated that the deck seemed to be larger than a 12x12 because of the 
walking area and the deck combined. 
 
Vice Chair Cody asked about the Town Commission’s intent in enacting ordinance 2020-05, to 
which Town Manager Stevens stated that the Town Commission created the unity of title as well 
as the variance requirement in order to preserve the dunes. Member Bingham stated that dune 
preservation is essential to the Town because the dunes protect the Town from hurricanes. 
 
Member Joa stated that ordinance 2020-06 allowed property owners to build a 12x12 deck because 
many homeowners with dune crossovers have a deck that is 12x12, and Member Bingham 
expressed that the proposed deck seems to be larger than a 12x12 because of the deck plus walkover 
path.  
 
Chair Sloat invited the applicants to the podium. Mrs. DiMaria stated that DEP required a 12x12 
deck and they accommodated to meet DEP regulations. 
 
Chair Sloat called for public comment, and there was none. 
 
Vice Chair Cody moved to approve a variance from Sec. 67-18 to permit 33 Hersey Drive to 
install a dune crossover as submitted; seconded by Member Joa. Motion carried 5-0. 
 
Vice Chair Cody Aye 
Member Joa  Aye 
Chair Sloat  Aye 
Member Bingham Aye 
Member Hindin Aye 
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VII. ADJOURNMENT 
The meeting was adjourned at 8:55 a.m. 
 
Minutes taken by Town Clerk Armstrong and adopted by the Board of Adjustment on April 
21, 2021. 
 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Robert Sloat, Chair 
 
ATTEST: 
 
     
________________________________      
Karla Armstrong, Town Clerk    
 



Item #V 
 

Town of Ocean Ridge, Florida 
 

Board of Adjustment Agenda Memorandum 
 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

To:   Board of Adjustment Members 
From:   Corey O’Gorman, Town Planner 
Meeting Date: April 21, 2021 
Subject:   10 Ridge Boulevard – Variance Application  
_________________________________________________________________________ 

1. PETITION DESCRIPTION 

APPLICANT: Michael Miller  
OWNER:  Michael Miller 
ADDRESS:  10 Ridge Boulevard, Ocean Ridge, FL 
 
ZONING 
DISTRICT:  RSF 
 
REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 64-50 to 

permit above-ground fuel tanks for a generator to be located 8” 
from a side property line.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 

The applicant is requesting a variance from the requirements of Section 64-50 to 
allow propane tanks for a generator to be located within 8” of the side property line.  
Section 64-50(a) requires mechanical equipment to be located a minimum of 10’ 
from the side property line and Section 64-50(c) prohibits permanent generators 
from being located in the front, side or rear yard setback.  The generator and 
propane tanks have been installed as explained by the applicant’s Opening 
Statement (attached) with the generator adjacent to the home in proximity to the 
electric service for the home (in compliance with setback requirements), and the 
propane tanks separated from the generator and located in the setback area thus 
requiring this variance. 
 

3. STAFF ANALYSIS.   
Section 63-73 of the Town Code states that “when literal or strict enforcement of the 
provisions of the land development code would cause unusual, exceptional or 
unnecessary difficulties or undue hardship or injustice because of the size of the 
tract to be subdivided, its topography, the condition or nature of adjoining areas or 
the existence of other unusual physical conditions, the board may vary or modify the 
requirements set forth herein after receiving and reviewing the report of the 
administrative official. No variance shall be granted if it has the effect of nullifying 
the intent and purposes of the land development code. In granting variances, the 



board may require such conditions as well secure the objectives of the land 
development code.”  
 
Section 63-73.a. states that “variances will not be processed unless a written 
application on forms prescribed by the department and a fee have been submitted to 
the administrative official demonstrating:  
 

1.   That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the 
land involved and which are not applicable to other lands within the 
zoning district; and  

2.   That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this land development 
code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
properties within the zoning district; and  

3.   That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the 
action of the applicant; and  

4.   That the granting of the variances requested will not confer on the 
applicant any special privilege that is denied to other lands within the 
zoning district.” 

 
Attached to the application is “Exhibit B” which addresses the items noted above by 
the applicant as follows: 
 
a.  That special conditions and circumstances existing which are peculiar to the land 
involved and which are not applicable to other lands within the zoning district; 
 

Response:  Due to size of lot, size, placement of house on lot, underground wires 
and septic drain field, there is a very limited area to put a generator and propane 
gas.  Due to septic/drain field and placement of underground wires, underground 
tanks could not be used for this project.  As stated prior, I know the limitations 
of this property and would have never proceeded if not for the repeated 
assurance of the Town Zoning Manager.  The only place where the generator fit 
into code is in its current placement, this needed to be specified feet away from 
door opening, electrical panels, air conditioner and pool equipment.  The 
generator falls into compliance with all town zoning rules.  This compliance along 
with limitations and best compliance with gas tanks, left us the only location to 
put these.  The tanks are required to be separated from the generator and based 
on the separation requirement this is the only location that works. 

 
b.  That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the 
applicant; 
 

Response: As I purchased the home approx. 3 years ago current electrical, pool 
equipment septic and underground FPL were already in place.  I have not altered 
any outside area that would have made it harder to comply.  

 
c.  That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by the Zoning Ordinance to other lands, buildings, or 
structures in the same zoning district; 
 



Response: If this would be new construction, I would consider this as a special 
arrangement.  I can assure you I have taken every step with the town in order 
to comply, stating over and over again, if it is not possible I would never have 
proceeded.  A generator is fairly common upon residents in Ocean Ridge as well 
as South Florida, so this request to add a “life saving” equipment I would think is 
not a out of the ordinary request. 

 
d.  That literal interpretation of the provisions of this land development code would 
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties within the 
zoning district. 
 

Response:  After the initial permit, I was told and learned that the ordinance 
requires a 10 feet distance from the property line.  Because I was verbally 
authorized to proceed, the denial of this variance would show tremendous 
financial hardship due to equipment, electrical and labor costs.  All equipment, 
wiring and tanks are installed and paid for as well as denial of the safety of a 
generator for my family. 
 

e.  That the variance granted is the minimum variance that would make possible the 
reasonable use of the land, building or structure. 
 

Response:  The generator is installed with all compliance to code as well as 
electrical wiring codes.  The placement of the generator is in compliance with 
code as to number of feet from pool equipment, electrical, house openings and 
AC units- the placement of the gas tanks meets all codes with exception of 
proximity to property line.  The gas tanks do not obstruct or impede the 
neighbor’s property line or their sightline.  The tanks cannot be viewed from the 
street. 

 
f.  That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and 
purpose of the Ordinance. 
 

Response:  The variance effects only one neighbor property line (8 Ridge Blvd).  
Prior to installation and permitting, the placement was discussed and approved 
my neighbor.  As the picture shows, the tanks are “hidden” from street view as 
well as where the tanks are placed in approx. 10 feet of the shrubbery and then 
an additional 5-8 feet until their structure.  Due to their dense shrubs, the space 
on the other side of the property line is currently unusable unless all shrubs 
would be removed. 

 
g.  That such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare. 
 

Response:  The variance effects only one neighbor property line (8 Ridge Blvd).  
Prior to installation and permitting, the placement was discussed and approved 
my neighbor.  As the picture shows, the tanks are “hidden” from street view as 
well as where the tanks are placed in approx. 10 feet of the shrubbery and then 
an additional 5-8 feet until their structure.  Due to their dense shrubs, the space 



on the other side of the property line is currently unusable unless all shrubs 
would be removed. 
 

4. BOARD ACTION.   
Section 63-73.b. states that “to approve a variance the board shall find following: 
 

1. That the requirements of this section have been met; and,  
2. That the reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of the 

variance; and,  
3. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the 

land, structure or building involved, and which are not applicable to other 
lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning district; and,  

4. That special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions 
of the applicant; and,  

5. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this land development code to other 
lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district; and, 

6. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this land development code 
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this land 
development code; and, 

7. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this land development code 
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant; and, 

8. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make 
possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and, 

9. That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent 
and purpose of the land development code; and, 

10. That such variance will not be injurious to the surrounding area and 
would not impair desirable general development of the neighborhood or 
the community as proposed in the comprehensive plan, or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.” 

 
In addition to the above, Section 63-73 provides the following requirements for the 
Board of Adjustment when considering an application for variance: 
 

1. Financial hardship is not to be considered alone as sufficient evidence of a 
hardship in the grant of a variance.  

 
2. Under no circumstances, except as permitted in this section, shall the board 

of adjustment grant a variance to permit a use not generally permitted in the 
zoning district involved, or on the grounds of nonconforming or 
grandfathered use of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in the zoning 
district or of pre-existing conditions or neighboring lands which are contrary 
to the land development code.  

 
3. In granting any variance the board may prescribe conditions and safeguards 

in conformance with the land development code. Violation of such conditions 
and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the variance is 
granted, shall be deemed a violation of this land development code.  



 
4. The board of adjustment may prescribe a reasonable time limit within which 

the action for which the variance is required shall be begun or completed, or 
both. Unless a specific time limit is prescribed by the board of adjustment, a 
variance granted under the provisions of this land development code shall 
automatically lapse if building construction, in accordance with the plans for 
which such variance was granted, has not been initiated within six months 
from the date of granting of such variance by the board or, if judicial 
proceedings to review the board's decision are instituted, from the date of 
entry of the final order in such proceedings, including all appeals. The town 
manager is authorized to approve one automatic six-month extension of time 
to commence construction pursuant to a variance. Any request for additional 
time shall be presented to the board of adjustment.  

5. Any variance granted by the board shall be noted in its official minutes along 
with the reasons which justify the granting thereof and required conditions 
and safeguards. 

 



       Agenda: April 21, 2021 
       Memo: Item # V 
 

Town of Ocean Ridge, Florida 
Board of Adjustment 

Agenda Memorandum 
Office of the Town Clerk 

 
Subject: Generator with Above Ground Gas Tanks  
 
The applicant, Michael Miller, has an active permit with the Building 
Department and the permit numbers are as follows: Permit 20113 is 
for the generator and Permit 20115 is a gas sub for the gas tanks. 
The permit cannot be closed until the homeowner meets the setbacks 
as shown in the permit plans attached by the Building Official’s green 
marker or a variance is granted. The permits along with inspections 
done by the Building Official can be seen at the Town Clerk’s office 
during business hours and will be available prior to and during the 
meeting. 
 
 
 
  





Sec. 64-50. - Location of exterior residential equipment and accessories.  

(a)  No part of an air conditioning unit, swimming pool maintenance unit and the like, or any equipment or 
apparatus related thereto, shall be exposed or visible from the front of the primary building structure 
or be placed within the front yard setback. For purposes of this section, front yard shall be defined as 
in section 64-1(d), and shall not include canal frontages. No part of an air conditioning unit, swimming 
pool maintenance unit and the like, or any equipment or apparatus related thereto, may be placed 
within ten feet of the side or rear lot line of any lot. Customary yard accessories and ornaments and 
furniture shall be an exception to this section. Any rooftop mechanical equipment shall be screened 
on all sides from view from off-site properties. The screening of the rooftop equipment shall, at a 
minimum, equal the height of the proposed equipment. Rooftop equipment shall not extend more than 
30 inches above the flat roof surface, however, exact change out equipment permit applications are 
exempt from this provision as determined by the building official.  

(b)  No laundry or wearing apparel or any other item to be dried shall be hung from balconies, windows, 
porches, stairs or clotheslines unless suitably screened so as not to be visible from the street or 
adjoining properties, and such items shall be concealed by a hedge, fence or similar approved 
screening device.  

(c)  Permanent generators shall not be placed in the required front, street side or street rear yard setbacks. 
Permanent generators shall meet or exceed the setbacks required for accessory structures as set forth 
in the town's Land Development Code. In cases where the accessory setback cannot be reasonably 
achieved, one permanent generator shall be allowed in a required side or rear yard provided it is set 
back a minimum of five feet from the property line. Additionally, permanent generators shall be placed 
a minimum of five feet from all windows and doors, and from any neighboring houses. The following 
criteria will apply to the location of all permanent generators:  

(1)  These distances are to be measured from the actual generator and exclude the generator's 
enclosure.  

(2)  Permanent generators are to be installed in a fashion where they are completely screened from 
the street and abutting neighbors.  

(3)  Screening methods to be employed include, but are not limited to, the use of a concrete wall and 
a hedge around the perimeter of the permanent generator.  

(Code 1993, § 26-39; Ord. No. 568, § 3, 7-10-2006; Ord. No. 2019-08, § 7, 6-3-2019)  
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